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LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:416
ANSWERED ON:19.12.2001
AIDS CONTROL PROJECTS PROGRAMME
ANANTA NAYAK;PRAKASH V. PATIL

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether UNICEF aided control programmes have been launched in the country;

(b) if so, the assistance/grant given during the last three years, State-wise, project-wise;

(c) whether the Government have undertaken some AIDS control programmes with the assistance of WHO and other International agencies; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise during the last three years?

Answer

MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (DR. C.P. THAKUR)

(a)to(d): A statement is laid on the table of the Lok Sabha.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 416 FOR 19.12.2001.

The National AIDS [NACP II] is a 100 % centrally- sponsored scheme being implemented through the State AIDS Control Societies.
The programme is being provided financial assistance by World Bank and Bilateral agencies (United States Agency for International development [USAID] and Department for International Development [DFID]) for a period of 5 years (1999-2004). The DFID assistance is being provided for the implementation of `Partnership for sexual Health` project fo r the prevention and control of HIV/AIDS and other sexually transmitted diseases in four States namely, Orissa, Kerala, Gujarat and Andhra Pradesh. The USAID is providing assistance for the implementation of the `AVERT` project in the State of Maharashtra for a period of 7 years (1999-2006).
The financial outlay for Phase II of National AIDS Control Project [NACP] is :

 a) World Bank    :      Rs l155 crores
 b) USAID             :      Rs 0166 crores
 c) DFID : Rs 0104 crores

 Total            Rs l425 crores

The State wise release of funds to States during the last 3 years is annexed.

A s far as WHO and UNICEF are concerned, they provide funds o n specific projects o n biennium basis. UNICEF is providing Antiretroviral drugs viz Nevirapine [NVP] free of cost for the Feasibility study of preventing Mother to Child Transmission [PMTCT] in 11 institutions in the country located in 6 high prevalence States, namely Tamil Nadu (3), Maharashtra (5), Andhra Pradesh (1), Karnataka (1) and Manipur.

ANNEXURE

NATIONAL AIDS CONTROL PROJECT - PHASE II RELEASE OF FUNDS AS ON 14.12.2001

   (Rs. In lakhs)

S. State/UT Release Release Release
No. during during during


   1999-2K  2000-01    2001-02

1.  Andhra Pradesh     1219.67  824.50     400.00

2.  Arunachal Pradesh  159.00   111.00     100.00

3.  Assam              322.00   375.00     200.65

4.  Bihar              55.00    196.00     300.00

5.  Goa                98.00    72.73      70.00
6.  Gujarat            721.00   347.17     300.00

7  Haryana            270.00   246.50     100.00

8.  Himachal Pradesh   318.00   262.50     150.00

9.  Jammu & Kashmir    25.00    152.00     100.00
10. Karnataka          801.67   398.65     450.65
11. Kerala             280.00   350.63     268.00
12. Madhya Pradesh     352.31   542.00     200.00
13. Maharashtra        998.35   852.00     300.00
14. Manipur            352.38   415.30     240.00
15. Meghalaya          70.14    87.50      50.00
16. Mizoram            168.00   179.00     100.00
17. Nagaland           380-.00  250.50     300.00
18. Orissa             200.00   358.50     200.00
19. Punjab             312.39   321.50     100.00
20. Rajasthan          150.00   380.00     150.00
21. Sikkim             25.00    66.00      75.00
22. Tamil Nadu         883.09   1108.30    650.00
23. Tripura            50.00    92.00      75.00
24. Uttar Pradesh      851.00   1175.00    500.65
25. West Bengal        425.00   643.15     419.00
26. Delhi              283.00   239.00     230.00
27. Pondicherry        25.00    21.50      50.00
28. A&N Islands        50.00    66.44      50.00
29. Chandigarh         115.00   93.11      100.65
30. D&N Haveli         25.00    9.00       25.00
31. Daman & Diu        95.00    9.00       25.00
32. Lakshadweep        25.00    9.16       25.00
33. MDACS, Mumbai      670.00   431.65     400.65
34. Ahmedabad MC       75.00    84.61      50.00
35. Chennai MC         125.00   101.50     50.00
36. Uttaranchal                            50.00
37. Chattisgarh                            50.00
38. Jharkhand                              50.00

Total                  10975.00  10872.40   6955.25
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